

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 14-556

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, and BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA COUNCIL
OF CHURCHES; CALIFORNIA FAITH FOR EQUALITY;
UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST JUSTICE MINISTRY
CALIFORNIA; NORTHERN CALIFORNIA NEVADA
CONFERENCE, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST;
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA NEVADA CONFERENCE,
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST; PACIFIC ASSOCIATION
OF REFORM RABBIS; CALIFORNIA NETWORK OF
METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS AND URGING REVERSAL**

STACEY MARIE KAPLAN
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
One Sansome Street
Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 400-3000

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-1058
eisaacson@rgrdlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae



No. 14-562

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 14-571

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 14-574

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, and TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. This Court Held in <i>Turner v. Safley</i> that Although Civil Marriage Is a Secular Institution, Its Arbitrary Restriction Improperly Abridges the Free Exercise of Religion	9
B. The Seminal Decision Striking Down California Laws Against Mixed-Race Marriages Did So on Religious-Liberty Grounds	12
C. Catholic Bishops Endorsed <i>Perez v. Sharp's</i> Religious-Liberty Rationale When this Court Considered a Baptist Couple's Appeal in <i>Loving v. Virginia</i>	19
D. <i>Perez</i> and <i>Turner</i> Remain Good Law that this Court Should Reaffirm and Follow	22
E. According Equal Dignity to Same-Sex Couples' Marriages Poses No Threat to Religious Liberty	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	28
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	28
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	28
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23-24, 27
<i>Estate of Lopes</i> , 152 Cal. App. 3d 302, 199 Cal. Rptr. 425 (1984).....	18-19
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	27
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (1877).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	28
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	1, 13, 34, 35
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6, 7-8, 19-23, 28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> 112 U.S. 490 (1884).....	10
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	6, 10
<i>Meister v. Moore</i> , 96 U.S. 76 (1877).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	28
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 197 Va. 80, 87 S.E.2d 749 (1955), <i>vacated</i> , 350 U.S. 891 (1955), <i>reinstated on remand</i> , 197 Va. 734, 90 S.E. 2d 849 (Va. 1956), <i>motion to recall</i> <i>mandate denied</i> , 350 U.S. 985 (1956)	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	33
<i>Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n v. Vespa-Papaleo</i> , 339 Fed. Appx. 232 (3d Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	18
<i>People v. Greenleaf</i> , 780 N.Y.S.2d 899 (New Paltz Justice Ct. 2004).....	20
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 71 Cal. App. 3d 959, 139 Cal. Rptr. 778 (1977).....	19
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 35
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	1, 3
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	27, 28
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	16, 24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. Georgia</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)	34
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871)	20
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364, 207 P.3d 48 (2009)	1
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution	
First Amendment	7, 27, 29
Fourteenth Amendment	i, 7, 8, 11, 22, 28
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Fay Botham, <i>Almighty God Created the Races: Christianity, Interracial Marriage & American Law</i> (Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 2009).....	12-13, 17, 18, 21
1 William Bradford, <i>History of the Plymouth Plantation, 1620-1647</i> (Boston: Massachusetts Historical Society, 1912)	10
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (Washington, D.C.: Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2d ed. 2000)	30, 31
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (Cambridge, Mass. & London: Harvard University Press, 2000).....	24-25
David B. Cruz, “Just Don’t Call It Marriage”: <i>The First Amendment and Marriage as an Expressive Resource</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 925 (2001)	28
Carey Daniel, <i>God the Original Segregationist and Seven Other Segregation Sermons</i> , (Dallas: Carey Daniel, n.d., circa 1957).....	32
Jeremy Dupertuis Bangs, <i>Strangers and Pilgrims, Travellers and Sojourners: Leiden and the Foundations of the Plymouth Plantation</i> (Plymouth, Massachusetts: General Society of Mayflower Descendants, 2009)	10
E.J. Graff, <i>What is Marriage For?: The Strange Social History of Our Most Intimate Institution</i> (Boston: Beacon Press, rev. ed. 2004).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eric Alan Isaacson, <i>Are Same-Sex Marriages Really a Threat to Religious Liberty?</i> , 8 Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Libs. 123 (2012)	10, 30, 32, 35, 37
Eric Alan Isaacson, <i>Free Exercise for Whom? – Could the Religious-Liberty Principle that Catholics Established in Perez v. Sharp Also Protect Same-Sex Couples’ Right to Marry?</i> , 92 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2015) (working draft online at http://works.bepress.com/eric_isaacson/1 (accessed March 3, 2015)	12, 19
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Freedom of Intimate Association</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 624 (1980).....	29
Douglas Laycock, <i>Afterword to Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty</i> (Douglas Laycock, <i>et al.</i> , eds.; The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, 2008)	34
R.A. Lenhardt, <i>Forgotten Lessons on Race, Law, and Marriage: The Story of Perez v. Sharp</i> , in <i>Race Law Stories</i> 343 (Rachel F. Moran & Devon W. Carbado, eds.; New York: Thomson Renters/Foundation Press, 2008)	12
Sharon M. Leon, <i>An Image of God: The Catholic Struggle with Eugenics</i> (Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 2013)	14
Sharon M. Leon, <i>Tensions Not Unlike that Produced by a Mixed Marriage: Daniel Marshall and Catholic Challenges to Interracial Anti-Miscegenation Statutes</i> 26 U.S. Catholic Historian 27 (Dec. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Douglas NeJaime, <i>Marriage Inequality: Same-Sex Relationships, Religious Exemptions, and the Production of Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 1169 (2012)	32
James M. Oleske, Jr., <i>The Evolution of Accommodation: Comparing the Unequal Treatment of Religious Objections to Interracial and Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 50 Harv. Civ. Rts. Civ. Lib. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2015) (working draft online at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2400100 (accessed March 3, 2015))	33
Peggy Pascoe, <i>What Comes Naturally: Miscegenation Law and the Making of Race in America</i> (Oxford & New York: Oxford University Press, 2009)	12-14, 20
Marc R. Poirier, <i>Microperformances of Identity: Visible Same-Sex Couples and the Marriage Controversy</i> , 15 Wash. & Lee J. Civil Rts. & Soc. Just. 3 (2008).....	36
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (Cambridge: Harvard Univ. Press, 1992).....	26
David W. Southern, <i>John LaFarge and the Limits of Catholic Interracialism, 1911-1963</i> (Baton Rouge & London: Louisiana State University Press, 1996)	18
Mark Philip Strasser, <i>On Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Unions, and the Rule of Law: Constitutional Interpretations at the Crossroads</i> (Westport, Connecticut: Praeger Publishers, 2002).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (Mineola, N.Y.: Foundation Press, 1978).....	29
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Compendium – Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (Washington, D.C.: Libreria Editrice Vaticana, 2006).....	31
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>United States Catholic Catechism for Adults</i> (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, 2006).....	31
Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>To Say “I Do”: Shahar v. Bowers, Same-Sex Marriage, and Public Employee Marriage Rights</i> , 15 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 381 (1998)	29
9 B.E. Witkin, <i>California Procedure, Appeal §809</i> (5th ed. 2008)	19
<i>Yearbook of American & Canadian Churches 2012</i> (Eileen W. Lindner, ed.; Nashville: Abington Press for the National Council of Churches, 2012).....	33
